

No. 09-38

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

HEALTH CARE SERVICE CORPORATION,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

JULI A. POLLITT AND MICHAEL A. NASH,  
*Respondents.*

---

**On Writ of Certiorari  
to the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Seventh Circuit**

---

**BRIEF FOR RESPONDENTS**

---

LYNN E. BLAIS  
MICHAEL F. STURLEY  
727 East Dean Keeton St.  
Austin, Texas 78705  
(512) 232-1350

J. BRETT BUSBY  
BRACEWELL & GIULIANI LLP  
711 Louisiana Street  
Suite 2300  
Houston, Texas 77002  
(713) 221-1160

January 25, 2010

DAVID C. FREDERICK  
*Counsel of Record*  
KELLY P. DUNBAR  
KELLOGG, HUBER, HANSEN,  
TODD, EVANS & FIGEL,  
P.L.L.C.  
1615 M Street, N.W.  
Suite 400  
Washington, D.C. 20036  
(202) 326-7900

MICHAEL A. NASH  
12538 W. Bairstow Avenue  
Beach Park, Illinois 60087  
(847) 263-9504

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	v
INTRODUCTION .....	1
STATEMENT.....	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	10
ARGUMENT .....	14
I. COMPLETE PREEMPTION DOES NOT PROVIDE A BASIS FOR REMOVAL JURISDICTION UNDER FEHBA.....	14
A. Complete Preemption Does Not Apply Because FEHBA Does Not Create A Judicial Cause Of Action Over Which Federal Courts Have Original Juris- diction.....	15
1. The preempting statute must con- tain a judicial cause of action.....	15
2. FEHBA does not create a judicial cause of action .....	18
3. This Court should not expand com- plete preemption to include stat- utes enforced through administra- tive remedies .....	20
B. FEHBA’s Non-Exclusive Remedial Scheme Undermines Any Complete Preemption Claim.....	24

II. THE FEDERAL OFFICER REMOVAL STATUTE DOES NOT SUPPORT REMOVAL.....	34
A. HCSC Was Not Sued For Acts “Under Color Of . . . Office” .....	35
B. HCSC Was Not “Acting Under” A Federal Officer .....	41
1. HCSC was not assisting a federal officer in performing a sovereign, governmental function .....	42
a. Section 1442(a)(1) requires the defendant to be acting on delegated authority or assisting an officer in carrying out a sovereign, governmental function.....	43
b. HCSC does not act on delegated authority or assist the federal government in carrying out a sovereign, governmental function...	44
c. The history and purposes of the federal officer removal statute foreclose HCSC’s entitlement to removal.....	49
2. HCSC was not in a position of subordination or control to a federal officer .....	52
CONCLUSION.....	55

## APPENDIX

Labor Management Relations Act, 1947, § 301(a), 29 U.S.C. § 185(a) .....	1a
Employee Retirement Income Security Act of 1974, § 502(a)(1), 29 U.S.C. § 1132(a)(1).....	1a
National Bank Act, 12 U.S.C. § 86.....	2a
Federal Employees Health Benefits Act of 1959:	
5 U.S.C. § 8902(j) .....	2a
5 U.S.C. § 8902(m)(1) .....	2a
5 U.S.C. § 8912 .....	3a
Office of Personnel Management Regulations:	
5 C.F.R. § 890.105(a) .....	3a
5 C.F.R. § 890.107.....	4a
5 C.F.R. § 890.110.....	5a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Adams Fruit Co. v. Barrett</i> , 494 U.S. 638 (1990) .....	31
<i>Aetna Health Inc. v. Davila</i> , 542 U.S. 200 (2004) .....	17, 18, 20, 24
<i>Altria Group, Inc. v. Good</i> , 129 S. Ct. 538 (2008) .....	27, 31
<i>American Airlines, Inc. v. Wolens</i> , 513 U.S. 219 (1995) .....	28
<i>American Mfrs. Mut. Ins. Co. v. Sullivan</i> , 526 U.S. 40 (1999) .....	41
<i>AmSouth Bank v. Dale</i> , 386 F.3d 763 (6th Cir. 2004) .....	31
<i>Arizona v. Manypenny</i> , 451 U.S. 232 (1981).....	50
<i>Arizonans for Official English v. Arizona</i> , 520 U.S. 43 (1997) .....	28
<i>Ashwander v. Tennessee Valley Auth.</i> , 297 U.S. 288 (1936) .....	29
<i>Avco Corp. v. Aero Lodge No. 735, Int’l Ass’n of Machinists</i> , 390 U.S. 557 (1968) .....	16, 18
<i>Bates v. Dow AgroSciences LLC</i> , 544 U.S. 431 (2005) .....	27-28
<i>Beneficial Nat’l Bank v. Anderson</i> , 539 U.S. 1 (2003) .....	15, 17, 18, 21, 22, 24, 27, 31
<i>Brown v. Duchesne</i> , 60 U.S. (19 How.) 183 (1857) .....	49

<i>Building &amp; Constr. Trades Council of Metro. Dist. v. Associated Builders &amp; Contractors of Massachusetts/Rhode Island, Inc.</i> , 507 U.S. 218 (1993) .....	45
<i>Caterpillar Inc. v. Williams</i> , 482 U.S. 386 (1987) .....	23, 24, 52
<i>Chick Kam Choo v. Exxon Corp.</i> , 486 U.S. 140 (1988) .....	52
<i>City of Greenwood v. Peacock</i> , 384 U.S. 808 (1966) .....	48
<i>Clearfield Trust Co. v. United States</i> , 318 U.S. 363 (1943) .....	34
<i>Clinton v. Jones</i> , 520 U.S. 681 (1997) .....	50
<i>Cohens v. Virginia</i> , 19 U.S. (6 Wheat.) 264 (1821) .....	33-34
<i>Colorado v. Symes</i> , 286 U.S. 510 (1932) .....	36, 37
<i>Davis v. South Carolina</i> , 107 U.S. 597 (1883) ....	37, 38
<i>Doe v. Devine</i> , 703 F.2d 1319 (D.C. Cir. 1983).....	54
<i>Empire HealthChoice Assurance, Inc. v. McVeigh</i> , 547 U.S. 677 (2006) .....	9, 11, 19, 25, 27, 28, 29, 33, 34, 53
<i>Engquist v. Oregon Dep't of Agric.</i> , 128 S. Ct. 2146 (2008) .....	45, 46
<i>Ex parte Bollman</i> , 8 U.S. (4 Cranch) 75 (1807) .....	14
<i>Fayard v. Northeast Vehicle Servs., LLC</i> , 533 F.3d 42 (1st Cir. 2008).....	22
<i>Finley v. United States</i> , 490 U.S. 545 (1989) .....	14, 29, 30

<i>Franchise Tax Bd. v. Construction Laborers Vacation Trust for Southern California</i> , 463 U.S. 1 (1983) .....	16, 20
<i>Gay v. Ruff</i> , 292 U.S. 25 (1934) .....	50
<i>Healy v. Ratta</i> , 292 U.S. 263 (1934) .....	14, 24
<i>Houston Cmty. Hosp. v. Blue Cross &amp; Blue Shield of Texas, Inc.</i> , 481 F.3d 265 (5th Cir. 2007) .....	3, 44, 47, 50, 51
<i>International Primate Prot. League v. Admin- istrators of Tulane Educ. Fund</i> , 500 U.S. 72 (1991) .....	40, 42, 51
<i>Isaacson v. Dow Chem. Co.</i> , 517 F.3d 129 (2d Cir. 2008) .....	42
<i>Japan Whaling Ass'n v. American Cetacean Soc'y</i> , 478 U.S. 221 (1986) .....	23
<i>Jefferson County v. Acker</i> , 527 U.S. 423 (1999) .....	35, 38, 39, 40, 43, 51
<i>Joseph v. Fluor Corp.</i> , 513 F. Supp. 2d 664 (E.D. La. 2007) .....	55
<i>King v. Marriott Int'l, Inc.</i> , 337 F.3d 421 (4th Cir. 2003) .....	20
<i>Kircher v. Putnam Funds Trust</i> , 547 U.S. 633 (2006) .....	52
<i>Krangel v. Crown</i> , 791 F. Supp. 1436 (S.D. Cal. 1992) .....	42, 43
<i>Landgraf v. USI Film Prods.</i> , 511 U.S. 244 (1994) .....	33
<i>Lontz v. Tharp</i> , 413 F.3d 435 (4th Cir. 2005) .....	21, 22, 24
<i>Maryland v. Soper</i> , 270 U.S. 9 (1926) .....	35, 36, 37

<i>Mesa v. California</i> , 489 U.S. 121 (1989) .....	35, 42
<i>Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether (“MTBE”) Prods. Liab. Litig., In re</i> , 488 F.3d 112 (2d Cir. 2007).....	39
<i>Metropolitan Life Ins. Co. v. Taylor</i> , 481 U.S. 58 (1987) .....	14, 17, 18, 19, 22, 29, 31
<i>Moore-Thomas v. Alaska Airlines, Inc.</i> , 553 F.3d 1241 (9th Cir. 2009) .....	21
<i>Orthopedic Specialists of New Jersey PA v. Horizon Blue Cross/Blue Shield of New Jersey</i> , 518 F. Supp. 2d 128 (D.N.J. 2007).....	39, 55
<i>Polk County v. Dodson</i> , 454 U.S. 312 (1981).....	41, 45
<i>Pullman Co. v. Jenkins</i> , 305 U.S. 534 (1939) .....	4
<i>Reeves, Inc. v. Stake</i> , 447 U.S. 429 (1980).....	45
<i>Rendell-Baker v. Kohn</i> , 457 U.S. 830 (1982) .....	41
<i>Richardson v. McKnight</i> , 521 U.S. 399 (1997).....	51
<i>San Remo Hotel, L.P. v. City &amp; County of San Francisco</i> , 545 U.S. 323 (2005).....	52
<i>Shamrock Oil &amp; Gas Corp. v. Sheets</i> , 313 U.S. 100 (1941) .....	14
<i>Silkwood v. Kerr-McGee Corp.</i> , 464 U.S. 238 (1984) .....	33
<i>Sosa v. Alvarez-Machain</i> , 542 U.S. 692 (2004) .....	19
<i>Sprietsma v. Mercury Marine</i> , 537 U.S. 51 (2002) .....	32
<i>Stafford v. Briggs</i> , 444 U.S. 527 (1980) .....	49

<i>Sullivan v. American Airlines, Inc.</i> , 424 F.3d 267 (2d Cir. 2005) .....	21
<i>Tafflin v. Levitt</i> , 493 U.S. 455 (1990) .....	24, 29, 52
<i>Tennessee v. Davis</i> , 100 U.S. 257 (1880) .....	50
<i>The Fair v. Kohler Die &amp; Specialty Co.</i> , 228 U.S. 22 (1913) .....	23
<i>The Mayor v. Cooper</i> , 73 U.S. (6 Wall.) 247 (1868) .....	14
<i>United States v. Bass</i> , 404 U.S. 336 (1971) .....	24
<i>United States v. Classic</i> , 313 U.S. 299 (1941) .....	41
<i>Utley v. Varian Assocs., Inc.</i> , 811 F.2d 1279 (9th Cir. 1987) .....	22
<i>Watson v. Philip Morris Cos.</i> , 551 U.S. 142 (2007) .....	12, 35, 38, 41, 43, 45, 47, 48, 49, 52, 55
<i>White v. Massachusetts Council of Constr. Employers, Inc.</i> , 460 U.S. 204 (1983) .....	46
<i>Will v. Michigan Dep't of State Police</i> , 491 U.S. 58 (1989) .....	24
<i>Willingham v. Morgan</i> , 395 U.S. 402 (1969) .....	35, 38, 40, 42, 44, 50, 51
<i>Wyatt v. Cole</i> , 504 U.S. 158 (1992) .....	51

## CONSTITUTION, STATUTES, AND REGULATIONS

### U.S. Const.:

Art. I, § 8, cl. 3 (Commerce Clause) .....	46
Art. III, § 2, cl. 1 .....	14
Art. IV, cl. 2 (Supremacy Clause) .....	28

Act of Sept. 17, 1978, Pub. L. No. 95-368, § 1, 92 Stat. 606.....	26
Administrative Procedure Act, 5 U.S.C. § 701 <i>et seq.</i> .....	18, 20, 33
Alien Tort Statute, 28 U.S.C. § 1350 .....	19
Dictionary Act, 1 U.S.C. § 1.....	42
Employee Retirement Income Security Act of 1974, 29 U.S.C. § 1001 <i>et seq.</i> .....	16, 17, 18, 19, 25, 29
§ 502(a), 29 U.S.C. § 1132(a).....	16, 17, 19
§ 502(a)(1)(B), 29 U.S.C. § 1132(a)(1)(B) .....	16, 19
§ 502(f), 29 U.S.C. § 1132(f).....	19, 29
Federal Employees Health Benefits Act of 1959, 5 U.S.C. § 8901 <i>et seq.</i> .....	<i>passim</i>
5 U.S.C. § 8901(7).....	53
5 U.S.C. § 8902(m)(1) (1982) .....	27
5 U.S.C. § 8902(m)(1) .....	25, 26, 27, 28, 29, 40
5 U.S.C. § 8903 .....	53
5 U.S.C. § 8904(a).....	53, 54
5 U.S.C. § 8912 .....	19, 20, 29, 30
Federal Tort Claims Act, 28 U.S.C. § 1346(b)(1) ....	29, 30
Labor Management Relations Act, 1947, 29 U.S.C. § 141 <i>et seq.</i> .....	15, 16, 17, 18, 25, 29
§ 301, 29 U.S.C. § 185 .....	15, 16, 17
§ 301(a), 29 U.S.C. § 185(a).....	15, 16, 29
National Bank Act, 12 U.S.C. § 21 <i>et seq.</i> .....	17, 18
12 U.S.C. § 86 .....	17

National Labor Relations Act, 29 U.S.C.	
§ 151 <i>et seq.</i> .....	21
Railway Labor Act, 45 U.S.C. § 151 <i>et seq.</i> .....	21
28 U.S.C. § 1331.....	33, 34
28 U.S.C. § 1441(a) .....	14, 15, 34
28 U.S.C. § 1442.....	42
28 U.S.C. § 1442(a)(1) .....	1, 9, 11, 12, 13, 34, 35, 43, 44
42 U.S.C. § 1983.....	40
5 C.F.R.:	
§ 890.105(a)(1) .....	32
§ 890.107(c) .....	32
§ 890.201(a).....	54
§ 890.201(b).....	54
§ 890.110 .....	5
§ 890.308(a)(1) .....	5

#### LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

H.R. Rep. No. 86-957 (1959) .....	2, 3
H.R. Rep. No. 95-282 (1977) .....	26
H.R. Rep. No. 105-374 (1997) .....	27

#### OTHER MATERIALS

Blue Cross Blue Shield of Illinois, <i>Company</i> <i>Information, at</i> <a href="http://www.bcbsil.com/company_info/index.html">http://www.bcbsil.com/ company_info/index.html</a> .....	53
---	----

Brief for the United States as Amicus Curiae Supporting Petitioners, <i>Beneficial Nat'l Bank v. Anderson</i> , 539 U.S. 1 (2003) (No. 02-306) .....	22
Health Care Service Corporation, <i>Operating as a Customer-Owned Health Insurer</i> , at <a href="http://hcsc.net/pdf/operating_customer_health_insurer.pdf">http://hcsc.net/pdf/operating_customer_ health_insurer.pdf</a> .....	52
Letter from Alan K. Campbell, Chairman of the United States Civil Service Commis- sion, to Robert N.C. Nix, Chairman of the Committee on Post Office and Civil Service (1977) .....	26
Office of Personnel Management, <i>2010 Plan Information for Illinois</i> , at <a href="http://www.opm.gov/insure/health/planinfo/2010/states/il.asp#open">http://www. opm.gov/insure/health/planinfo/2010/ states/il.asp#open</a> .....	52
Statement of Nancy H. Kichak, Associate Director for Strategic Human Resources Policy, U.S. Office of Personnel Manage- ment, on FEHBP's Prescription Drug Benefits, Before the House Subcommittee on Federal Workforce, Postal Service and the District of Columbia (June 24, 2009), at <a href="http://www.opm.gov/News_Events/congress/testimony/111thCongress/06_24_2009.asp">http://www.opm.gov/News_Events/ congress/testimony/111thCongress/06_24_ 2009.asp</a> .....	3
USAspending.gov, at <a href="http://www.usaspending.gov/fpds/tables.php?tabtype=t2&amp;subtype=t&amp;year=2009">http://www.usaspending. gov/fpds/tables.php?tabtype=t2&amp;subtype =t&amp;year=2009</a> .....	47
14C Charles Alan Wright et al., <i>Federal Practice and Procedure</i> (4th ed. 2009).....	4, 37
